members of the Company ("Members") be and is hereby accorded to  the  Board to create, offer, issue, allot 
and deliver in one or more tranches upto 75,00,000 Equity Shares at an issue Price of Rs. 20/- per Equity 
Share (including premium of Rs. 10/- each), aggregating to Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) 
and 50,00,000 Convertible Warrants at an issue price of Rs. 20/- per Warrant (including premium of Rs. 10/- 

each), aggregating to Rs. 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores Only) to Promoters and Non-Promoters 
Category, on a preferential basis to the proposed allottees as mentioned below and on such terms and

[...]

The Special Resolution contained in item number 2 of the notice, has been proposed pursuant to the provisions 
of Sections 42 and 62 of the Act, to issue and allot upto: 

 75,00,000 Equity shares at an issue price of Rs. 20/- per Equity Shares (including premium of Rs. 10/- each), 

aggregating up to Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) and 50,00,000 Convertible Warrants at an 
issue price of Rs. 20/- per Warrant (including premium of Rs. 10/- each), aggregating to Rs. 10,00,00,000 
(Rupees Ten Crores Only) to Promoters and Non-Promoters Category. 

The preferential issue shall be made in terms of Chapter V of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure

[...]

(Rupees Ten Crores Only) to Promoters and Non-Promoters Category, on a preferential basis, such price being 
not less than the minimum price as on the 'Relevant Date' determined in accordance with the provisions of 
Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

c) Amount which the Company intends to raise by way of such issue of securities: 
Up to 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only). 

d) Proposed time within which the preferential issue shall be completed 

Pursuant to the provisions of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, the allotment of the Equity Shares and 

Convertible Warrants pursuant to this preferential issue shall be completed within 15 days from the date of